accounted for those properties where there is no indication of impairment of the cash generating units.

Freehold land have been valued taking into consideration comparable sales evidences. Sales prices of comparable land in close
proximity were adjusted for differences in key attributes such as property size. The most significant input into this valuation approach
is price per square metre. The basis of valuation in estimating the market value has been undertaken in accordance with the
principles set out by the International Valuation Standards Committee as per the International Valuation Application 1 (IVA 1) which
deals with Valuation for Financial Reporting and which is to be used in the context of International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs) published by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The buildings, structures and site improvement have
been valued on a depreciated replacement cost basis taking into consideration their replacement cost, with adjustments being made
for age and condition.

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value
measurements:
 Valuation technique and

key inputs

Sensitivity used

Effect on fair value
2020 2019

MUR '000 MUR '000

Leasehold land
 improvement & buildings

Depreciated replacement cost
approach

1% increase in current cost
  of replacing property   118,053 122,998
1% decrease in current
  cost of replacing property  (118,053)  (122,998)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement cost
approach

1% increase in current cost
  of replacing property  6,271 4,846
 1% decrease in current
  cost of replacing property  (6,271)

(4,846)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment within the Hotel segment

During the year, the Hotel segment has impaired its non-financial assets by MUR 759.6M in view of the downward medium-term
trading expectations caused by the global Covid-19 pandemic.

Management has used judgements in its assumptions based on unprecedented set of circumstances from the Covid-19. These
judgements are based on the current market conditions as at date. The future impact of the pandemic is still uncertain and may
further impact on the projection.

[…]

The land is classified as level 2 and buildings are classified as level 3 on the fair value hierarchy. The main inputs used in the
valuation approach ranged as follows:

Description  Fair value at June 30,  Valuation

technique
 Unobservable

inputs

Range of

unobservable

inputs

(probability -

weighted

average)

Relationship of

unobservable

inputs to fair

value

2020

2019

MUR '000

MUR '000

Land &
Building

736,605

626,648

Replacement

cost less
depreciation

approach

Price per
square metre

MUR 3,000 –
MUR 28,500
per square
metre

The higher the
price per square
metre, the higher
the fair value

CIEL LIMITED  Page 82

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- JUNE 30, 2020 (CONT’D)

9(a). PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D)

Healthcare segment (Cont’d)

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together
with a quantitative sensitivity analysis at 30 June 2020 and 2019 are shown below:

 Valuation

technique(s) and key
inputs  Sensitivity used Effects on fair value

   2020  2019
   MUR '000  MUR '000

Land  on-market comparable 1% increase in price 1,782  1,489
  1% decrease in price (1,782)  (1,489)

Building on-market comparable 1% increase in price 5,553  4,777

  1% decrease in price (5,553)  (4,777)

The land and buildings is categorised as follows:

Freehold land  178,170  148,937

Buildings  558,435  477,711
  --------  --------
  736,605  626,648

  ========  ========

9(b). RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and corresponding liability at the date of which the leased asset is available for use
by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss
over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.
The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and lease term on a straight-line basis.

[…]

value less cost to sell. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by senior
management covering a five-year period. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 8.86% (2019: 8.9%).

CIEL LIMITED  Page 88

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- JUNE 30, 2020 (CONT’D)

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

2020 2019

MUR ’000 MUR ’000
Sensitivity to changes in assumptions – Wellkin Hospital

Discount factor +0.5% point (156,000) (154,000)

Discount factor -0.5% point   183,000 189,000

Terminal growth rate +0.5% point 143,000 159,000

Terminal growth rate -0.5% point (123,000) (130,000)

(iii) Department of Cardiac Sciences and Critical Care

The recoverable amount of Department of Cardiac Sciences and Critical Care Cash Generating Unit of Rs7.5M has been
determined based on its fair value less cost to sell. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets
approved by senior management covering a five-year period. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is
8.86% (2019: 10.2%). Management has used its past experience in determining the value of each assumption. As a result
of the analysis, management did not identify any impairment.

2020 2019
MUR ’000 MUR ’000

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions – Department of Cardiac Sciences

Discount factor +0.5% point (6,000) (6,000)

Discount factor -0.5% point   24,000 24,000

Terminal growth rate +0.5% point 7,000 7,000

Terminal growth rate -0.5% point (7,000) (7,000)

Finance segment

Impairment tests for goodwill

A segment-level summary of the goodwill allocation is presented below.

  2020  2019
  MUR ’000  MUR ’000

Indian Ocean Financial Holdings Limited (Group)   163,378   71,381

Investment Professionals Ltd  19,062   14,428
Mitco Group Limited   258,674   166,478
  ---------  ---------
  441,114  252,287
  =========  =========

Goodwill is attributable to the above-named companies' strong position and profitability in their respective market and to their
workforce. The Group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. For 2020 and 2019 reporting periods,
the recoverable amount of the cash generating units (CGUs) was determined based on future cash flows which require the use of
assumptions.

CIEL LIMITED  Page 89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- JUNE 30, 2020 (CONT’D)

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

Finance segment (Cont’d)

 BNI  Investment